Client Code: <u>RDITADP.003T/010T/011T/016T/0</u> 11-14-2002 ٣ DATION 102278630 TO THE ASSISTANT COMMISSIONER OF PATENTS AND TRA d original documents or copy thereof. Name of conveying party: 2. Name and address of receiving party: Tadpole Technology, Inc. Tadpole Technology, LLC 2300 Faraday Avenue 2300 Faraday Avenue Carlsbad, CA 92008 Carlsbad, CA 92008 () Individual () Individual) Association () Association) General Partnership () General Partnership () Limited Partnership () Limited Partnership (x) Corporation - State of California () Corporation) Other: (x) Other: Delaware Limited Llability Company Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic **(X)** No representative designation is attached: () Yes (X) No Additional name(s) and address(es) attached? () Yes **(X)** No 3. Nature of conveyance: Application number(s) or registration number(s): (x) Assignment Per Limited Liability Agreement Trademark Application No(s): (Attachment "C") Merger b. Trademark Registration No(s): 2,037,150 2,061,812 Security Agreement 2,204,402 2,100,688 () Change of Name 2,236,180 2,637,832 Execution Date: December 18, 2000 Additional numbers attached? () Yes (X) No Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h)): Name and address of party to whom correspondence To be determined. concerning document should be mailed: Stacey R. Halpern Customer No. 20,995 Deposit Account Number: 11-1410 KNOBBE, MARTENS, OLSON & BEAR, LLP Please charge Deposit Account No. 11-1410 as follows: Internal Address: Fourteenth Floor Street Address: 2040 Main Street (a) For all fees relating to the recordation of the attached City: Irvine State: CA ZIP: 92614 documents; and Attorney's Docket Nos.: RDITADP.003T/010T/011T (b) For all fees relating to expediting recordation of the 016T/017T/018T attachment documents. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 6 Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct, and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Stacey R. Halpern Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and document: 10 Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

> U.S. Patent and Trademark Office Assignment Division - "At Cost" Recordation Services

Attention: Rhonda Nicol

1213 Jefferson Davis Highway, CG4, 3rd Floor

Arlington, VA 22202

03 FC:8523 H:\DOC\$\\$RH\\$RH-3192.DOC\\11302:s1

40.00 CH

125.00 CH

120.00 CH

77/6 ON

11/14/2002 JJALLAH2 00000032 111410

01 FC:8521

02 FC:8522

2037150

REEL: 002575 FRAME: 0454

Page 1 of 9

LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY AGREEMENT

OF

TADPOLE TECHNOLOGY, LLC,

a Delaware Limited Liability Company

Dated as of December 18, 2000

Maze:q ZOOZ El AON

MAR-06-01 11:32

Langa

9492510900

Page 2 of 9

LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY AGREEMENT OF TADPOLE TECHNOLOGY, LLC

This Limited Liability Company Agreement ("Agreement") is made as of December 6, 2000 by the parties set forth on the signature page as "Members" pursuant to the provisions of the Delaware Limited Liability Company Act, Title 6 of the Delaware Code, § 18-101 et seq.

WHEREAS, the Company has been formed by the filing of a Certificate of Formation with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware, pursuant to Section 18-201 of the Delaware Limited Liability Company Act; and

WHEREAS, the Members desire to adopt this Agreement in order to provide for the management of the business and affairs of the limited liability company so formed and to set forth their respective rights, privileges and obligations;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the agreements and obligations set forth herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Members hereby agree as follows:

ARTICLE 1

DEFINITIONS

For purposes of this Agreement, unless the context clearly indicates otherwise, the following terms shall have the following meanings (additional terms, used only in specific Articles, may be defined elsewhere in this Agreement):

"Additional Member" has the meaning set forth in Section 6.6(a).

"Adjusted Capital" means, with respect to a Preferred Member, the excess of the sum of such Member's Capital Contributions over distributions to such Preferred Member in accordance with Section 9.5(b)

"Adjusted Capital Account Deficit" means, with respect to any Member, the deficit balance, if any, in such Member's Capital Account as of the end of the relevant Fiscal Year, after giving effect to the following adjustments: (i) credit to such Capital Account any amounts which such Member is obligated or treated is obligated to restore with respect to any deficit balance in such Capital Account pursuant to Sec ion 1.704-1(b)(2)(ii)(c) of the Treasury Regulations, or is deemed to be obligated to restore with respect to any deficit balance pursuant to the penultimate sentences of Sections 1.704-2(g)(1) and 1.704-2(i)(5) of the Treasury Regulations; and (ii) debit to such Capital Account the items described in Treasury Regulations Sections 1.704-1(b)(2)(ii)(d)(4), 1.704-1(b)(2)(ii)(d)(5) and 1.704-1(b)(2)(ii)(d)(6). The foregoing definition of Adjusted Capital Account Deficit is intended to comply with the provisions of Section 1.704-1(b)(2)(ii)(d) of the Treasury Regulations and shall be interpreted consistently therewith.

156\$99 v7

NOV. 13, 2002 5:32PM

TRADEMARK REEL: 002575 FRAME: 0456

Page 3 of 9

"Tax Distribution Amount" shall mean cash equal to the product of (i) the Tax Percentage with respect to the items (of an item-by-item basis) described in clause (ii), and (ii) with respect to a Member's Units (including a Member's Restricted Units), the Member's distributive share of the Company's tax the income for a Fiscal Year (or shorter applicable period) determined in accordance with Section 703(a) of the Code as reflected on the Schedule K-1 of such Member. The Tax Distribution Amount with respect to a Member shall be determined by the Managers in their reasonable discretion.

"Tax Items" has the meaning set forth in Section 9.4(a).

"Tax Matters Farmer" means the "tax matters partner" of the Partnership, within the meaning of Code Section 6231(a)(7). TTI shall be the Tax Matters Partner.

"Tax Percentage" means 28% of long-term capital gain and 45% of other taxable income, as determined for federal income tax purposes.

"TTI" means Tadpole Technology Incorporated, a California corporation (formerly known as Cycle Computer Corporation) or successor corporation.

"Transfer" means the sale, assignment, transfer, withdrawal, mortgage, pledge, hypothecation, encumbrance, exchange or other disposition of any part or all of a Member's Units, whether or not for value, and whether voluntarily, by operation of law or otherwise.

"Transfer Date" has the meaning set forth in Section 4.2(c).

"Treasury Regulations" means the temporary and final regulations promulgated under the Code.

"Unit(s)" means an interest, or interests, in the Company held by a Member or Assignee of Member, as defined in Section 5.1.

"Units Repurchase Agreements" means the several unit repurchase agreements (in the form of Exhibit A attached hereto) to be executed by each Member who is an employee of the Company or any Subsidiary.

"Unrecovered Preferred Return" has the meaning in Section 9.1(a)(i).

ARTICLE 2

ORGANIZATION AND TERM

Section 2.1 Formation.

(a) The Company has been formed as a Delaware limited liability company by the filing of the Certificate with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware. The rights and liabilities of all Members shall be as provided under the Delaware Act, the Certificate, and this Agreement. To the extent permitted by applicable law, the provisions of this Agreement

7

oc-156599 v7

MOV, 13, 2002 5:32PM

Page 4 of 9

shall overtide the provisions of the Delaware Act in the event of any inconsistency or contradiction between them.

- (b) In order to maintain the Company as a limited liability company under the laws of the State of Delaware, the Company shall from time to time take appropriate action, including the preparation and filing of such amendments to the Certificate and such other assumed name certificates, documents instruments and publications as may be required by or desirable under law, including, without limitation, action to reflect:
 - (i) any change in the Company name;
- (ii) any correction of false or erroneous statements in the Certificate or the desire of the Managers to make a change in any statement therein in order that it shall accurately represent the agreement suring the Members; or
- (iii) any charge in the time for dissolution of the Company as stated in the Certificate and in this Agreement.
- Section 2.2 Name. The Company's name shall be: "Tadpole Technology, LLC." The Company may do business under that name or any other name pursuant to the Approval of the Majority of Members. The Company shall cause appropriate trade name certificates, fictitious name certificates and like statements to be filed and published under the name set forth in this Section 2.2, or such other name is the Company may have or use in any state or jurisdiction from time to time.
- Section 2.3 <u>Term</u>. The Company's existence commenced on the date of the filing of the Certificate and shall be perpetual unless and until it is dissolved and terminated in accordance with <u>Article 14</u>.
- Section 2.4 <u>Registered Agent and Office</u>. The Company's registered agent and office in Delaware shall be the agent and office of the initial registered agent named in the Certificate. At any time, the Company may designate another registered agent or office, or both.
- Section 2.5 Principal Office. The principal office of the Company shall be at 2300 Faraday Avenue, Carlsbad, CA 92008. The Company may change the location of its principal office at any time.
- Section 2.6 Other Instruments. Each Member shall execute and deliver to the Company within five days after receipt of a written request therefor such other and further documents and instruments, statements of interest and holdings, designations, powers of attorney and other instruments and take such other action as the Company deems necessary, useful or appropriate to comply with any laws, rules or regulations as may be necessary to enable the Company to fulfill its responsibilities under this Agreement.
- Section 2.7 <u>Initial Public Offering.</u> Upon the determination by TTI to carry out an IPO, Members holding Common Units shall have the right, exercisable in whole or in part by each Member holding Common Units, to exchange the outstanding Common Units into shares of Common Stock of TTI upon the effectiveness of the IPO. In the aggregate, the Common Units issued and outstanding immediately prior to the effectiveness of the IPO shall be convertible into

5

oc-156599 VI

NOV, 13, 2002 5:33PM

Page 5 of 9

ARTICLE 4

CALITAL CONTRIBUTIONS

Section 4.1 Members. The names and addresses of the Members are as reflected on Schedule 1.

Section 4.2 <u>Initial Capital Contributions</u>.

- (a) The Capital Contribution of each of the Members as of the date hereof (the "Initial Capital Contribution"), which has been paid in full, and the number of Common Units and Preferred Units issued and sold to each Member as of the date hereof in respect of such Initial Capital Contribution, is set forth opposite such Member's name on Schedule 1 hereto. All Members acknowledge and agree that the Initial Capital Contributions set forth on Schedule 1 represent the amount of money and the Gross Asset Value of all property initially contributed by the Members.
- (b) Schedule 2 contains a list of any property contributed by any Members and any liabilities or debts assumed by the Company in connection with such contribution (the "Contributed Property and Assumed Liabilities"). Each Member hereby agrees to use its best efforts to do, or cause to be done, all things necessary, proper, or advisable under applicable laws and regulations to consummate the transfer of the Contributed Property and Assumed Liabilities contemplated by this Agreement as expeditiously as practicable, including, without limitation, the performance of such further acts of the execution and delivery of any additional instruments or documents as the Managers may reasonably request in order to carry out the transfer of the Contributed Property and Assumed Liabilities. If at any time, any further assignments or assurances in law or any other things are necessary or desirable to vest or to perfect or confirm of record in the Company the title to any Contributed Property and Assumed Liabilities, the Managers of the Company are hereby authorized and empowered on behalf of the Company, in the name of and on behalf of such contributing Member, as appropriate, to execute and deliver any and all things necessary or proper to vest or to perfect or confirm title to the Contributed Property and Assumed Liabilities in the Company.
- (c) In the event any contract assigned to and assumed by the Company ("Assumed Contract") in connection with a Member's Initial Capital Contribution requires the consent of another party thereto, the Member assigning such contract (the "Assigning Member"), will make all reasonable efforts to obtain such consent in writing prior to the effective date of such assignment and transfer (the "Transfer Date"). If another party to any Assumed Contract requires a specific written assumption by the Company of the Assigning Member's obligations thereunder as a condition to consent to assignment thereof, the Company agrees to provide such written assumption on terms no less favorable in all material respects to the Company than the existing terms of such Assumed Contract. Nothing in this Agreement shall be construed as an attempt to assign any Assumed Contract which is not assignable without the consent of the other party or parties thereto, unless such consent shall have been obtained. If, after the Company and the Assigning Member have made all reasonable efforts to obtain the consent of any such other party to such Assumed Contract, such donsent shall not have been obtained at or prior to the Transfer Date, such Assumed Contract shall not be deemed assigned to the Company hereunder,

10

oc-156599 v7

MOV, 13, 2002 5:33PM

Page 6 of 9

and the Company and the Assigning Mamber shall cooperate in an arrangement (each, an "Assignment Arrangement") reasonable to both the Company and the Assigning Member designed to provide the Company with all of the benefits of such Assumed Contract and all of the obligations under such Assumed Contract arising on or after the Transfer Date, including the enforcement of any rights of the Assigning Member against such other party thereto arising out of the breach or cancellation thereof by such other party or otherwise. The Company and the Asigning Member shall, for a reasonable period, not to exceed ninety (90) business days following the Transfer Date, continue to use all reasonable efforts to attempt to obtain such consents. If the Company and the Assigning Member enter into any Assignment Arrangement in connection with any such Assumed Contract, the Company after the Transfer Date shall be responsible for the performance of such contract and any payments required to be made to the other party to such contract or agreement to the same extent as would have been required if the Assumed Contract had been effectively assigned to the Company on the Transfer Date. In addition, after the Transfer Date, in order that the full value of every Assumed Contract and all claims and demands with respect to such Assumed Contracts may be realized, the Assigning Member hereby agrees that it will, at the written request and under the direction of the Company and as shall be permitted by law and the terms of such Assumed Contracts, take all actions and do or cause to be done all things as shall be reasonably necessary in order that the Company after the Transfer Date may obtain the full benefit and enjoyment of the Assumed Contracts.

- (d) No Member shall be required to lend or advance any funds to the Company. Except in connection with such Member's admission to the Company as an Additional Member, no Member shall be required after the date hereof to pay any contributions, assessments or payments to the Company, whether on liquidation of the Company or otherwise, provided, however, that a Member may be required to repay distributions made to it as provided in Section 18-607 of the Delaware Act or Section 13.1.
- Section 4.3 <u>Withdrawals and Return of Capital; Interest</u>. No Member shall have the right to receive any interest on any portion of such Member's Capital Contribution; provided, however, that Members holding Preferred Units shall be entitled to receive the Preferred Return thereon. Except as otherwise provided in this Agreement, in the Employment Agreements, the Units Repurchase Agreement, the Company shall not redeem or repurchase any Units, and no Member shall have the right to receive a feturn on, or to withdraw all or any part of, its Capital Contribution.
- Section 4.4 Additional Capital Contributions. No Member shall be required to make any additional capital contributions to the Company.

ARTICLE 5

UNITS

Section 5.1 <u>Units</u>. A Member's share of the Profits and Losses of, and right to receive distributions from, the Company shall be represented by the "<u>Unit</u>" or "<u>Units</u>" held by such Member. The Units shall be comprised of Preferred Units (the "<u>Preferred Units</u>") and Common Units (the "<u>Common Units</u>"). Holders of Preferred Units and Common Units shall be

11

oc-156599 v7

NOV, 13, 2002 5:34PM

MAR-06-01 11:47 From: MORRISON & FOERSTER 949,551090

Page 7 of 9

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Agreement as of the date first written above.

TADPOLE TECHNOLOGY INCORPORATED

Name: Bernard Hulm

Title: President

John Bannon

Mark Johnston

15659947

NOA' 13' 5005 P:34PM

NO. 9744 P. 41

TRADEMARK REEL: 002575 FRAME: 0461

Attachment "C"

Page 8 of 9

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Agreement as of the date first written above.

TADPOLE TECHNOLOGY INCORPORATED

By: Name: Title:

John Bannon

Mark Johnston

156599v7

MO. 9744

MOV. 13, 2002 5:34PM

Page 9 of 9

SCHEDULE 2 SCHEDULE OF CONTRIBUTED PROPERTY AND ASSUMED LIABILITIES

Property Contributed by Tadpole Technology Incorporated
All property and assets and rights under all contracts and all employee of TTI, except as set forth below (the "Excluded Assets").

Tadpole Technology Incorporated Liabilities Assumed by Tadpole Technology, LLC All liabilities, except those set forth below (the "Excluded Liabilities")

Excluded Liabilities: All liabilities and obligations arising in connection with the Excluded Assets after the date of such transfer to Tadpole Cartesia, Inc. and Tadpole J-Slate, Inc.

Excluded Assets: See attached pages for list of assets transferred to Tadpole Cartesia, Inc. and Tadpole J-Slate, Inc. prior to the date of this Agreement.

156599v7

Md 7 8: 9 7007 EL 'AON TRADEMARK REEL: 002575 FRAME: 0463

PECOPDED: 1

RECORDED: 11/08/2002